RaiksiRecieation

City of Missoula*600 Cregg Lane * 721-PARK

To: Conservation, Climate and Parks Committee
Missoula Parks and Recreation Board

From: Danielle Beaudin, Assoc. Director - Recreation Division
beaudind@ci.missoula.mt.us or 552-6686

Date: July 1st, 2025
RE: Parks and Recreation Annual Review of Master Fee Schedule Information

Below is an outline of proposed changes to the Master Fee Schedule for 2026.

This document is the foundation for fees associated with facility rentals and reservations, permits, facility
admission fees, program fees, and policy. The process for annual review of these proposed fees and policy
includes approval by Missoula Parks & Recreation Board, review by Conservation, Climate and Parks
Committee, and adoption by Missoula City Council after public hearing. All meetings are virtual and open
to the public for comment:

e Missoula Parks and Recreation Board Meeting July 8, 2025 11:30am
e Missoula Conservation, Climate and Parks Committee TBA TBA

e Public Hearing-Missoula City Council Meeting TBA 6:00pm
e City Council Final Consideration TBA TBA

All fees will increase approximately 3%.

| Section 1.1 Softball Diamonds

McCormick Softball Fields (Per Field)

e McCormick Softball Field Hourly Rate $ 23.00 to $ 25.00

e McCormick Tournament (Includes 1 Prep) $ 289.00 to $ 345.75*
e McCormick League (Includes 1 Prep) $ 185.00 to $ 179.50**
e McCormick Lights per Hour $ 16.00 to $16.50

Fort Missoula Softball Fields (Per Field)

e FMRP Softball Field Hourly Rate $23.00 to $ 25.00

e FMRP League (Includes 1 Prep) $ 109.00 to $ 179.50**
e FMRP Tournament (Includes 2 Preps) $320.00 to $ 433.25*
e FMRP Late Field Prep Cost (After 3pm) $ 85.00 to $87.50

e FMRP Lights per Hour $14.25 to $14.50

*Tournament Base Fee based on 12 rather than 10 Hours at a 5% Discount with no lights. Field Preps
included as per Standard of Care.
**_eague Fee no longer includes lights, now includes 1 Field Prep as per Standard of Care.

Universal Fees
e Field Prep Cost $59.00 to $60.75
e Staff Fee $19.00 to $19.50

Section 1.2  Baseball and Softball Fields at Playfair Park



mailto:kinseys@ci.missoula.mt.us

Diamonds 2, 3,4,5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

e Playfair Baseball/Softball Field Adult Hourly Rate $16.25 to $16.75
e Playfair Baseball/Softball Field Youth Hourly Rate $9.50 to $9.75
Section 1.3 Multi Use Fields
Playfair Multi-Use Fields (Per Field)
e East and West Field Hourly Rate $ 20.00 to $20.50
e East and West Field All Day $199.50 to $205.00
e South Fields Hourly Rate $14.75 to $15.25
e South Fields All Day $ 141.75* to $152.50
*Price in 2025 was a typo and should have been $147.50 (10 Hour Rental Cost).
FMRP Multi-Use Fields (Per Field)
e FMRP Field 120°x 180’ Hourly Rate $26.00 to $26.75
e FMRP Field 120°x 180 All Day $ 259.75 to $267.50
e FMRP Field 220°x 330° Hourly Rate $34.50 to $35.50
e FMRP Field 220°x 330 All Day $ 346.50 to $ 355.00
Bella Vista Turf & Pitch
e FMRP Pitch Hourly Rate $36.75 to $37.75
e FMRP Pitch All Day $294.00 to $302.00
e Bella Vista Synthetic Turf Hourly $ 55.50 to $57.25
e Bella Vista Synthetic Turf Lights per Hour $13.75 to $14.00
| Section 1.4 Multi Use Fields in Neighborhood Parks
Neighborhood Park Multi Use Fields Hourly Rate $12.75 to $13.25
| Section 1.5  Tennis and Pickleball Courts
Tennis Courts (Per Court)
e FMRP Tennis Court Hourly Rate $7.75 to $8.00
e Playfair Tennis Court Hourly Rate $7.75 to $8.00
e Kiwanis Tennis Court Hourly Rate $7.75 to $8.00
e For-Profit Court Use $12.75 to $13.25
Pickleball Courts (Per Court)
e FMRP Designated Pickleball Court Hourly Rate ~ $5.25 to $5.50
e Non-Designated Pickleball Court Hourly Rate $4.00 to $4.25
e FMRP Designated For-Profit Court Use $12.75 to $13.25
e Non-Designated Pickleball Fort-Profit Hourly Rate New Fee: $10.00



Section 1.6  Football / Track Field

Flag Football Fields Hourly Rate (No Prep) $18.00 to $18.50
Toole Park Field Hourly Rate $18.00 to $18.50
Section 1.7  Horseshoe Pits / Croquet Area / Bocce Ball Courts
Horseshoe Pits
e Horseshoe Pit Hourly Rate (Per Pit) $2.00 to $2.25
e Horseshoe Pits All Day (Both Pits) $20.00 to $22.50
Croquet Area
e Croquet Area Hourly Rate $10.00 to $10.25
e Croquet Area All Day $ 100.00 to $102.50
Bocce Ball
e Bocce Ball Court Hourly Rate (Per Court) $2.00 to $2.25
e Bocce Ball Courts All Day (Both Courts) $20.00 to $22.50
Section 1.8 Outdoor Volleyball Courts
Playfair Sand Volleyball Court Hourly (Per Court) $5.75 to $6.00
FMRP Grass Volleyball Court Hourly (Per Court) $5.25 to $5.50
Section 1.9  Outdoor Basketball Courts
Playfair Basketball Court Hourly (Per Court) $5.75 to $6.00
FMRP Basketball Court Hourly (Per Half Court) $5.25 to $5.50
Section 1.13 Community Conference Rooms
Headwaters & FMRP Ponderosa Conference Room
e First Hour $25.25 to $ 26.00
e Additional Hour $20.00 to $20.50
e Non-Profit First Hour $20.00 to $20.50
e Non-Profit Additional Hour $14.75 to $15.25
Section 1.14 Aquatics Facility Rentals
Currents After Hours Rentals (Based on Headcount)
e Headcount 0-50 $151.75 to $ 156.25
e Headcount 51-100 $181.00 to $ 186.50
e Headcount 101-150 $211.75 to $218.00
e Headcount 151-200 $ 240.25 to $ 247.50
Currents Commercial Programs & Sports Groups
e Shallow Area Rental Hourly Rate $ 78.00 to $80.25



e Lap Lanes Rental Hourly Rate $78.00 to $80.25

Splash Montana Private Rental

e Pond Rental (No 50m) $450.00 to $463.50
e Full Splash Rental $660.50 to $680.25
e 50m Swim Team Hourly Rate (Per Lane) $ 14.00 to $14.50
e 50m Swim Team Hourly Rate (Full Pool) $112.00 to $116.00
e Additional Lifeguard Cost (Hourly) $ 23.00 to $23.75

Section 1.15 Park Shelter Rentals

Shelters With Power

e Pineview Shelter $57.75 to $59.50
e Pineview Shelter All Day $144.25 to $148.50
e 44 Ranch Shelter $57.75 to $59.50
e 44 Ranch Shelter All Day $ 144.25 to $ 148.50
e Lafray Shelter $57.75 to $59.50
e Lafray Shelter All Day $ 144.25 to $ 148.50
e MRL Shelter $57.75 to $59.50
e MRL Shelter All Day $ 144.25 to $ 148.50
e Bonner Shelter $69.75 to $71.75
e Bonner Shelter All Day $174.50 to $179.75

Shelters Without Power

e Greenough Shelter $51.50 to $53.00
e Greenough Shelter All Day $128.75 to $132.50
e Franklin Shelter $51.50 to $53.00
e Franklin Shelter All Day $128.75 to $132.50
e Southside Lions Shelter $51.50 to $53.00
e Southside Lions Shelter All Day $128.75 to $132.50
e Maloney Ranch Shelter $51.50 to $53.00
e Maloney Ranch Shelter All Day $128.75 to $ 132.50
e Kiwanis Shelter $51.50 to $53.00
e Kiwanis Shelter All Day $128.75 to $ 132.50
e MRL Shelter* $57.75 to $53.00
e MRL Shelter All Day $ 144.25 to $ 132.50

*MRL Shelter Power was deactivated and is no longer available.

Section 1.15a - Bonner Band Shell

e Bonner Band Shell $69.75 to $71.75

e Bonner Band Shell All Day $174.50 to $179.75
Section 1.15b - Silver Park Pavilion & Shelter

e Silver Shelter $105.25 to $108.50

e Silver Shelter All Day $263.00 to $271.00

e Silver Pavilion $214.25 to $220.50

Silver Pavilion All Day $535.75 to $551.75



Section 1.15c¢ - Silver Summit All Abilities Playground Shelter

e Silver Summit Shelter $42.00 to $43.25
Section 1.15d - FMRP Shelters
FMRP Park Shelters
e Meadowlark Shelter $183.75 to $189.25
e Meadowlark Shelter All Day $ 459.25 to $473.00
e Bitterroot Shelter $57.50 to $59.25
e Bitterroot Shelter All Day $ 144.25 to $ 148.50
e Overlook Shelter (Friday-Sunday) $105.25 to $108.50
e Overlook Shelter All Day (Friday-Sunday) $263.25 to $271.25
e Bella Vista Pavilion (Friday-Sunday) $429.50 to $442.50
e Bella Vista Pavilion All Day (Friday-Sunday) $1073.50 to $ 1105.75
e Overlook Shelter (Monday-Thursday) $ 85.00 to $ 87.55
e Overlook Shelter All Day (Monday-Thursday) $212.50 to $218.75
e Bella Vista Pavilion (Monday-Thursday) $347.25 to $ 357.75
e Bella Vista Pavilion (Monday-Thursday) $ 868.00 to $894.00
FMRP Amenities at Pavilion
e Dance Floor (Per Panel) $9.00 to $9.25
e Tables (Per Table) $10.50 to $10.75
e Chairs (Per Chair) $2.25 to $2.50
e Tables & Chairs (Over 5 Tables/23 Chairs) $57.75 to $59.50
e Portable PA System (Includes Amp Permit) $126.00 to $129.75
e Hand-Held PA System (Includes Amp Permit) $100.75 to $103.75
e BV Synthetic Field PA (Includes Amp Permit) $126.00 to $129.75
e Electric Cart Services $ 157.50 to $162.25
e Drop-Down Stage (Large) $126.00 to $ 154.75*
e Mobile HQ (Small) $126.00 to $ 154.75*
*Increase in Fee reflect Increase in carpet cleaning cost
Section 1.16 FMRP Commons
FMRP Commons Area (Per Period) $ 157.50 to $162.25
FMRP Commons Lights Hourly Rate $10.50 to $10.75
Mac’s Workout Stations Hourly Rate $36.75 to $37.75
Section2 & 2.1 Special Events / Private Events in Parks
Use Permit Fees
e Use Permit 11-100 Participants $69.25 to $71.25
e Use Permit 101-500 Participants $115.50 to $119.00
e Use Permit 501-1000 Participants $231.00 to $ 238.00
e Additional 500 Participants $115.50 to $119.00
e Seasonal Use Permit <10 Days/Month $295.00 to $303.75
e Seasonal User Permit 10+ Days/Month $404.25 to $416.50
e Small Group Use Permit Hourly Rate (For-Profit) $11.00 to $11.25



e Small Group Use Permit Hourly Rate (Non-Profit) $ 16.75 to $17.25
Section 2.5 Wedding Ceremony Permit
Ceremony Permit Fees
e Wedding Ceremony Permit $ 66.00 to $ 68.00
e Silver Pond Wedding Ceremony Permit $ 130.00 to $ 134.00
| Section 2.6 Amplified Sound Permit
Amplified Sound Permit $50.50 to $52.00
| Section 2.8 Use and Permits for Conservation Lands
Conservations Use Permits
e Small Events (12-49), Charge Greater Fee
o Flat Rate $ 105.00 to $108.25
o Headcount Rate $5.25 to $5.50
e Seasonal Outfitter Permit, Charge Greater Fee
o Flat Rate $ 105.00 to $108.25
o Headcount Rate $2.75 to $3.00
Section 2.9 Vehicle Permits for Park/Conservation Lands Access
Vehicle Access Permit $52.50 to $54.00
Permanent Access Application Review $ 105.00 to $108.25

| Section 3.2 Youth Program Fees

Missoula County Parks, Trails and Open Space will increase contribution to scholarship program from

$4,655 to $10,500.

| Section 3.4

Aquatics Daily Fees, Season and Annual Passes

Currents & Splash Montana Daily Admission

e PreK 6 & Under
e Youth 7-12
e Student 13-17

e Senior 60+

e Senior Non-Swimmer

e Adult 18+

e Adult Non-Swimmer

*Only at Currents and No City Card discount available.

All Punch Cards and Passes adjusted per formula to reflect the increase and rounded to nearest $.25.

30 Swim Punch Card (Good for visits at both facilities)
e PreK* 6 & Under

$5.50 to
$6.50
$7.00 to
$7.00 to
$ 4.00* to
$9.00 to
$4.75* to

$ 124.00 to

$5.50

to $6.75
$7.25

$7.25

$ 4.25*
$9.50
$5.00*

$124.00



e Youth 7-12 $ 150.50
e Student 13-17 $ 159.50
e Senior 60+ $ 159.50
e Adult 18+ $ 200.75
20 Swim Punch Card (Good for visits at both facilities)
e PreK 6 & Under $ 93.75
e Youth 7-12 $ 111.50
e Student 13-17 $ 120.50
e Senior 60+ $ 120.50
e Adult 18+ $ 151.75
10 Swim Punch Card (Good for visits at both facilities)
e PreK 6 & Under $ 49.50
e Youth 7-12 $ 59.00
e Student 13-17 $ 63.50
e Senior 60+ $ 63.50
e Adult 18+ $ 80.25
Annual Pass at Currents
e PreK 6 & Under $ 189.25
e Youth 7-12 $225.25
e Student 13-17 $243.00
e Senior 60+ $ 243.00
e Adult 18+ $306.25
e Family (2 Adults, 4 Children) $ 665.25

to
to
to
to

to
to
to
to
to

to
to
to
to
to

to
to
to
to
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$ 152.00
$ 163.25
$ 163.25
$213.75

$93.75

$114.75
$123.25
$123.25
$ 161.50

$49.50
$60.75
$65.25
$65.25
$85.50

$ 189.25
$231.75
$248.75
$248.75
$ 326.00
$685.25

Additional adult from $52.00 to $53.50, Additional Child from $26.25 to $27.00

Annual Pass at Currents & Splash Montana

Pre K* 6 & Under $ 258.00
Youth 7-12 $307.00
Student 13-17 $331.75
Senior 60+ $331.75
Adult 18+ $417.75
Family (2 Adults, 4 Children) $835.75

to
to
to
to
to
to

$ 258.00
$316.00
$339.25
$339.25
$ 444.50
$ 860.75

Additional adult from $52.00 to $53.50, Additional Child from $26.25 to $27.00

6-Month Pass at Currents

Pre K* 6 & Under $ 143.50
Youth 7-12 $171.00
Student 13-17 $184.50
Senior 60+ $ 184.50
Adult 18+ $232.25
Family (2 Adults, 4 Children) $517.75

to
to
to
to
to
to

$ 143.50
$ 175.75
$ 188.75
$ 188.75
$247.50
$533.25

Additional adult from $52.00 to $53.50, Additional Child from $26.25 to $27.00

6-Month Pass at Currents & Splash Montana

Pre K 6 & Under $ 164.75
Youth 7-12 $195.25

to
to

$ 164.75
$201.00



e Student 13-17 $210.75 to $215.75
e Senior 60+ $210.75 to $ 215.75
e Adult 18+ $ 265.75 to $282.75
e Family (2 Adults, 4 Children) $610.00 to $628.25

Additional adult from $52.00 to $53.50, Additional Child from $26.25 to $27.00

3-Month Pass at Currents

e PreK 6 & Under $106.00 to $106.00
e Youth 7-12 $126.25 to $129.75
e Student 13-17 $136.50 to $139.50
e Senior 60+ $136.50 to $139.50
e Adult 18+ $171.25 to $182.75
e Family (2 Adults, 4 Children) $395.75 to $407.50

Additional adult from $52.00 to $53.50, Additional Child from $26.25 to $27.00

Splash Montana Season Pass

e PreK 6 & Under $138.75 to $138.75
e Youth 7-12 $165.25 to $170.00
e Student 13 -17 $178.50 to $ 182.75
e Senior 60+ $178.50 to $182.75
e Adult 18+ $225.00 to $239.50
e Family (2 Adults, 4 Children) $528.00 to $543.84

Additional adult from $52.00 to $53.50, Additional Child from $26.25 to $27.00

* Paying Adult Swimmer Required to accompany Pre K.

Section 3.5 Teams and Adventure Ropes Course

High Adventure Ropes Course

e Headcount 1-15 $351.75 to $ 362.25

e Headcount 16-30 $584.75 to $602.25
Build Your Own Adventure Program

e Headcount 1-15 $ 258.25 to $ 266.00

e Headcount 16-30 $ 384.50 to $ 396.00
High Adventure Parties

e Headcount 2-10 $ 305.50 to $ 314.75

e Headcount 11-25 $ 456.75 to $470.50
Corporate Synergy (Per Person) $68.25 to $70.25

Section 4.1  Seasonal Concession Fees

Long-Term Vending Fees (>30 Days)
e For Profit Seasonal Vending Permit $ 735.00 to $ 757.00
e Non-Profit Seasonal Vending Permit $341.00 to $351.25

Section 4.2  Short Term / Event Concession Fees




Vending Permits (Per Day)
e For Profit Vending Permit
e For Profit Vending Permit 10+ Days
e Non-Profit Vending Permit
e Non-Profit Vending Permit 10+ Days
e FMRP For Profit Vending Permit
e FMRP Non-Profit Vending permit

$36.75
$31.00
$31.00
$25.75
$69.25
$58.75

to
to
to
to
to
to

$37.75
$32.00
$32.00
$26.50
$71.25
$60.50



